

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
UNITE HERE LOCAL 355,
Petitioner,

v.

MARTIN MULHALL, ET AL.,
Respondents.

—◆—
MARTIN MULHALL,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITE HERE LOCAL 355, ET AL.,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
**RESPONDENT HOLLYWOOD
GREYHOUND TRACK, INC.'S BRIEF**

—◆—
ROBERT L. NORTON,
Counsel of Record
ALLEN, NORTON &
BLUE, P.A.
121 Majorca Avenue,
Suite 300
Coral Gables, Florida
33134-4508
(305) 445-7801
rnorton@anblaw.com

BRIAN KOJI
ALLEN, NORTON &
BLUE, P.A.
324 S. Hyde Park Avenue,
Suite 225
Tampa, Florida 33606-4128
(813) 251-1210
bkoji@anblaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Background of Florida Gaming Law.....	1
B. Complaint Allegations and Terms of the Memorandum of Understanding.....	1
C. Course of Legal Proceedings and the Eleventh Circuit’s Decision	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. A Contractual Agreement in Which a Union Requests and Receives Employer Commitments Not to Oppose Unionization, Access to Employees and Facilities, Voluntary Recognition on the Basis of Authorization Cards and Interest Arbitration Concerning Employment Terms is a “Thing of Value”	10
A. Applicable Legal Standard.....	11
B. Section 302 of the Labor-Management Relations Act of 1947.....	12
C. The Proper Construction of “Other Thing of Value”	15
D. The Contractual Commitments Exchanged in This Case Are Indisputably Valuable to Unions	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
E. The Prohibition of Agreements Such as the One at Issue in This Case Does Not Undermine the Policy of Fostering Peaceful Relations Between Employers and Unions.....	23
F. The Decisions of the Third and Fourth Circuits Are Erroneous.....	25
II. Local 355 Is Seeking a Judicially-Created Exception to Supplement Section 302(c)'s Statutorily-Enumerated Exceptions	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adcock v. Freightliner LLC</i> , 550 F.3d 369 (2008).....	25, 26
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	17
<i>Arroyo v. U.S.</i> , 359 U.S. 419 (1959).....	13, 15, 16, 17, 19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	12
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11, 12
<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1988)	29
<i>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis</i> , 515 U.S. 347 (1995).....	12
<i>Hotel Employees & Restaurant Employees Un- ion, Local 57 v. Sage Hospitality Resources, LLC</i> , 390 F.3d 206 (2004).....	25, 26
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intel- ligence and Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	28
<i>Linden Lumber Division, Summer & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 419 U.S. 301 (1974)	22
<i>Local 144 Nursing Home Pension Fund v. Demisay</i> , 508 U.S. 581 (1993).....	16
<i>McDermott Int’l, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991).....	12
<i>Mulhall v. UNITE HERE Local 355</i> , 618 F.3d 1279 (2010).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mulhall v. UNITE HERE Local 355</i> , 667 F.3d 1211 (2012)	6, 7, 19
<i>NLRB v. BASF Wyandotte Corp.</i> , 798 F.2d 849 (5th Cir. 1986)	23
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	22
<i>O’Melveny & Myers v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	28
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	15
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997).....	29
<i>UNITE HERE Local 355 v. Hollywood Greyhound Track, Inc.</i> , Case No. 08-61655-CIV-Seitz/O’Sullivan (S.D. Fla. 2008).....	5
<i>United States v. Barger</i> , 932 F.2d 359 (6th Cir. 1991)	23
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , 634 F.3d 852 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S.Ct. 3039 (2011).....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Girard</i> , 601 F.2d 69 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 871 (1979).....	20
<i>United States v. Nilsen</i> , 967 F.2d 539 (11th Cir. 1992)	23
<i>United States v. Roth</i> , 333 F.2d 450 (2d Cir. 1964)	6, 19
<i>United States v. Schwartz</i> , 785 F.2d 673 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 890 (1986).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Zimmermann</i> , 509 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Wash. State Dept. of Soc. & Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003)	17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fla. Const. art. 10, § 23(a)	1
Fla. Const. art. 10, § 7	1

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 641	20
18 U.S.C. § 1954	19
29 U.S.C. § 151-163	13
29 U.S.C. § 157	14
29 U.S.C. § 186	<i>passim</i>
49 Stat. 449	13
61 Stat. 136	13, 14, 27
61 Stat. 140	14
61 Stat. 157-58	27
73 Stat. 519	28, 29
73 Stat. 537	29
73 Stat. 539	28
83 Stat. 133	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
87 Stat. 314.....	28
92 Stat. 2021.....	28
104 Stat. 138.....	28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

THE DEVELOPING LABOR LAW (John E. Higgins, Jr. ed., BNA Books, 5th ed. 2006).....	13
